OIR: 2324/784

14 February 2024

Téna koe

Request for Information under the Local Government Official Information and
Meetings Act 1987 (the Act) (the LGOIMA)

Thank you for your email of 16 January 2024 requesting the following information:

1. The Traffic Management Plan (TMP) for the re-routing of southbound traffic
on the old SH1 along Te Moana Road associated with Waka Kotahi’s
contractor installing a clip-on bridge across the Waikanae River

The expired Traffic Management Plan document and the current Traffic
Management Plan document is attached to this response letter.

2. Any correspondence, supporting reports and assessments between KCDC
and Waka Kotahi, their contractors and consultants

Emails related to the Traffic Management Plan have been attached with this
response letter.

Please note that details of individuals in all attached documents are withheld
under section 7(2)(f)(ii) of the LGOIMA which provides for the withholding of
information where it is necessary to maintain the effective conduct of public
affairs through the protection of such members, officers, employees, and
persons from improper pressure or harassment.

In Council’s view the reasons for withholding these details are not outweighed by
public interest considerations in section 7(1) favouring their release.

Please note that any information provided in response to your request may be published on the Council website, with
your personal details removed.



You have the right to request the Ombudsman to review this decision. Complaints can
be sent by email to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz, by fax to (04) 471 2254, or by
post to The Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

We are aware that there is a high level of public interest with this information, and
accordingly the information provided to you will also be released on our website:
Responses to requests - Kapiti Coast District Council (kapiticoast.govt.nz).

If you have further questions, please contact me via e-mail
sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz.

Nga mihi,

Sean Mallon
Group Manager Infrastructure Services
Te Kaihauti Ratonga Pakiaka

Please note that any information provided in response to your request may be published on the Council website,
with your personal details removed.


mailto:info@ombudsman.parliament.nz
https://www.kapiticoast.govt.nz/contact-us/information-requests/responses-to-requests/
mailto:sean.mallon@kapiticoast.govt.nz



























































































































































































































































































Fom:

Sent time: 12/19/2023 08:11:04 AM

To: I
ce: - ]
Subiect RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
ubject:

POINTS

Attachments: image001.png
i

Further to yesterday’s meeting and as a precursor to today’s | need to confirm tonight when it is dark that the proposed
crossings can easily be seen my motorists.

If not, we won’t install PLUS we will be recommending that ‘New Road Layout’ signs are installed on each approach to each
crossing.

We are essentially balancing the risk of having no pedestrian refuge with increased traffic volumes versus pedestrian refuges
that are not illuminated at night for pedestrians.

The current Level of Service (delays) to pedestrians crossing Te Moana Road is D (unacceptable) which is why we had a number
of these in the Forward Works Plan.

With Pedestrian Refugees the LOS decreases significantly even with a significant increase in traffic volume, i.e. a 50% increase
has been allowed for.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 6:45 AM
To:

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

Thanks for your email [Jjjjj

'l work with [JJand our traffic management team to get this implemented.

I (<o - e really appreciate the support from KCDC for this project.

Merry Christmas everyone and happy holidays.

Many thanks

|
|

el

phone: [

Mobile:
Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency



44 Bowen Street, Pipitea, Wellington 6011
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141
twitter | youtube | facebook

From:
Sent: Monday, 18 December 2023 5:08 pm

Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender’s
email address and know the content is safe.

Hi ] (KCDC - Please note item 4)

As discussed, we have been out on site and checked the locations of both the two additional speed feedback signs and the
three temporary crossing points.

The locations are marked on the attached plans.
Please note:

1. Two speed feedback signs are required to be installed by NZTA both facing eastbound traffic, east of Park Avenue and east
of Fleetwood Grove.
2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on the attached plans.
a. At these locations they are clear of driveways and will enable traffic to turn right into driveways without stopping
following traffic.
b. These locations are where we propose to install permanent Pedestrian Crossing Points in the future.
c. Temporary pathing is not required, and pedestrians will be required to cross the berm. Please advise when the
crossing points are in, and we will arrange mowing of the berm (where required).
d. We will review what comm'’s is required from our end with respect to advising the adjacent landowners and the wider
public..
e. We anticipate that the shoulder will be kept open, ramps will be provided, and the central refuge will comprise
temporary kerbing, safe hit posts and RG-17.1 signs
3. NZTA actions:
a. Install the temporary pedestrian crossing points x 3 and advise when done.
b. Install the 2 x speed feed back signs and advise when done.
4. KCDC actions:
a. Arrange berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.
b. Ensure that the 2 speed feedback back signs are installed and retained for westbound traffic at two locations, i.e. east
of Park Avenue and east of Fleetwood Grove PLUS 1 x sign on Te Moana Road west of the expressway.
c. Arrange for traffic counting to be undertaken at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 in the latter half of February 2024 once traffic
volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work.
d. Ensure that once the permanent pedestrian crossing points are confirmed that they are illuminated.
e. [l - discuss the comms, adjacent residents, FENZ?, the public?

| hope this helps.

Regards

Kapiti Coast District Council



www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:37 PM
To:

Subject: Your scan (Scan to My Email)

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.
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Fom:

Sent time: 12/18/2023 05:08:06 PM
To:

-
ce: -
—

2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
POINTS

Attachments: scan_ronm_2023-12-18-16-35-39.pdf

Hi ] (KCDC - Please note item 4)

Subject:

As discussed, we have been out on site and checked the locations of both the two additional speed feedback signs and the
three temporary crossing points.

The locations are marked on the attached plans.
Please note:

1. Two speed feedback signs are required to be installed by NZTA both facing eastbound traffic, east of Park Avenue and east
of Fleetwood Grove.
2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on the attached plans.
a. At these locations they are clear of driveways and will enable traffic to turn right into driveways without stopping
following traffic.
b. These locations are where we propose to install permanent Pedestrian Crossing Points in the future.
c. Temporary pathing is not required, and pedestrians will be required to cross the berm. Please advise when the
crossing points are in, and we will arrange mowing of the berm (where required).
d. We will review what comm’s is required from our end with respect to advising the adjacent landowners and the wider
public..
. We anticipate that the shoulder will be kept open, ramps will be provided, and the central refuge will comprise
temporary kerbing, safe hit posts and RG-17.1 signs
3. NZTA actions:
a. Install the temporary pedestrian crossing points x 3 and advise when done.
b. Install the 2 x speed feed back signs and advise when done.
4. KCDC actions:
a. Arrange berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.
b. Ensure that the 2 speed feedback back signs are installed and retained for westbound traffic at two locations, i.e. east
of Park Avenue and east of Fleetwood Grove PLUS 1 x sign on Te Moana Road west of the expressway.
c. Arrange for traffic counting to be undertaken at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 in the latter half of February 2024 once traffic
volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work.
d. Ensure that once the permanent pedestrian crossing points are confirmed that they are illuminated.
e. Il - discuss the comms, adjacent residents, FENZ?, the public?

]

I hope this helps.

Regards

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:37 PM
To:

Subject: Your scan (Scan to My Email)
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Fom: [

Sent time: 12/18/2023 08:44:51 AM

To: I
Ce: _—
Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge traffic REROUTING

image001.png image003.png 17-088-10-C105_RevA Te Moana Refuge 3.pdf 17-088-10-C101_C104-RevA Te Moana Reguges 1and2 pdf

Aftachments: Action List 22 - 23 - Te Moana Road - Crash History 2012 to 5-2023 - Background data - Figures 1 and 2.docx  image004.jpg

i
Happy to discuss noting that | am not here on Friday as I_ this week

so suggest you may contact today so we can progress.
Some thoughts below.
Pedestrian Crossing Points
e |n the plans we sent you there are 3 locations for the pedestrian crossing points.
Driver feedback signs
e | have also attached a schematic plan showing the location of the feedback signs and where various traffic counts have
been undertaken.
e We have a new site at RP 2020.

e Our thinking is that we have 2 x driver feedback signs in operation covering east/ west directions between the
expressway and old SH1 during the construction period.

e We need to incIude_ on this conversation.

Traffic Counts — KCDC to arrange.
e We also undertake annual traffic counts on Te Moana Road. We will check that these are being undertaken in the 3-
month construction period.
e The purpose will be to enable comparison of speeds/ volumes etc with our baseline counts.
® The key locations will be at RP 1160, 2020 and 3785.

Cheers

Kapiti Coast District Council

www kapiticoast. govt. nz

From:
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2023 6:11 PM

Subject: FW: 2023-12-14 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge traffic REROUTING

Thanks-

| agree with having 4 speed indicator devices in place along Te Moana Rd.

The 2 proposed ped crossings could be temporarily installed with rubber islands and kerb ramps. See below:



The crossing at Windsor Ave could be moved West so that it is just East of Richmond Ave — Closer to the existing concrete
footpath. Pedestrians may not want to walk a distance over the grass verge to get to a crossing point. They will just dash over
where the path ends to the opposite path.

The crossing East of Fleetwood Grove could be moved to just West of Fleetwood Grove intersection for connectivity with
existing footpaths.

I'll set up a meeting for next week to discuss. Will include [JJJJjj as well.

Cheers



Emait I
Teams [N
Mobit: I

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:

Sent: Thursday, 14 December 2023 2:08 pm
To: I
Subject: FW: 2023-12-14 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge traffic REROUTING

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender's
email address and know the content is safe.

i

Happy to discuss further but attached is a suggested approach to speed and pedestrian issues on Te Moana Rd as a starting
point.

Cheers

Kapiti Coast District Council

www _kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 1:55 PM

To:
Cc
Subject: 2023-12-14 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge traffic REROUTING

Wi

A few thoughts

Speed Indicator Signs

1. We rotate the speed feedback indicator signs around 4 locations on Te Moana Road including the two sites where the
speeds are slightly higher than elsewhere , between the expressway and Old SH1.

2. During the period where traffic is diverted down Te Moana Road we should/ could ensure that we have SID devices at all
4 locations, 3 of which are between the expressway and Old SHl.- could assist with this.

Pedestrian Refuges

3. We have proposals to install pedestrian refuges in 2024-27 as part of the 2023-33 Speed Management Plan at the above 3
x locations.

4. We could perhaps install temporary crossing points at these locations.

5. Perhaps NZTA leads the consultation, and we provide some input re that these could be precursor to a permanent
solution if no resulting issues arise?

Cheers




Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.
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Fom:

Sent time: 12/21/2023 12:15:12 PM

To: I
ce: -]
Subject: 2023-12-21 Te Moana Road (Waikanae Clip on bridge) - NZTA REQUEST#1

Attachments: image00l.png image002.png image003.png image004.png image005.png image006.png image007.png

Hilll

One last e-mail.

Following feedback from the Waikanae Community Board lets discuss next year that matter of the crossings remaining after
construction of the Waikanae Bridge improvements has been completed, i.e. we may wish to retain the crossings until

construction of the permanent crossings (funded by KCDC) commences.

Let’s add this to the list to discuss next year.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 12:09 PM

Subject: RE: 2023-12-21 Te Moana Road (Waikanae Clip on bridge) - NZTA REQUEST

Hill

All good. Thanks for the heads-up. | cc’d Higgins and Approach Signs so they are aware.

Cheers

Email: I
Teams: I
obile: I

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2023 11:55 am

Subject: 2023-12-21 Te Moana Road (Waikanae Clip on bridge) - NZTA REQUEST

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender’s
email address and know the content is safe.



0

In response to the resident letter that was shared with key stakeholders this morning FENZ has expressed concern that the
temporary crossing outside the Waikanae Fire Station (east of Windsor Ave) may cause some issues.

We have agreed that it will be installed and if it does cause issues for the Waikanae Fire Brigade it will be removed, i.e., as per
the letter we will trial the crossing.

Given there is a 50/50 chance that the temporary pedestrian crossing point is retained/ removed we recommend that the
lowest cost pedestrian refuge is installed.

Apologies for the short notice, but that is the nature of this project.

Merry Xmas.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 11:49 AM
To:
Cc:

Subject: 2023-12-21 Te Moana Road (Waikanae Clip on bridge) - FENZ FOLLOW UP - Temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points

Hi

As a follow up to our discussion:

1. You have been added as the key contact for FENZ.

2. Let’s catch up early next year where we can discuss what’s important to FENZ so we can factor those matters into our
planning etc.

3. Re Te Moana Road | will instruct NTZA to install a low-cost pedestrian crossing point as indicated in the resident letter. If
the crossing causes issues for the Waikanae Fire Brigade, we will arrange its removal.

4. | will also follow up re the Kapiti Emergency Services Committee to ensure that the Transport Team is represented.

Kind regards and Merry Xmas.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 10:28 AM
To:

Subject: Te Moana Road Temporary Crossings

Hi [l

Thanks for returning my call this morning. Please find my details below.



www.fireandemergency.nz

Notice: This email and any attachments may contain information that may be subject to an obligation of confidence or the subject of legal privilege.
If you received it in error:
1. Please let us know immediately by return email and then delete the email and your reply.
2. You must not use, copy or disclose any of the information contained in this email.
There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free.
If this is a private communication, it does not represent the views of the organisation.

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.
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Fom:

Sent time: 12/21/2023 08:16:35 AM

To: I
Ces _—
Subject: 2023.12.21 Te Moana Road (Waikanae Clip on bridge) - residents Letter - NZTA COPY

Attachments: Te Moana Road - Consultation Letter 21.12.23.pdf image00l.png image002.png
i

Attached is a copy of the letter that will be delivered today to residents who live near where the proposed crossing points are
to be installed.

When the details are available could you please:
e Provide an image of the type of pedestrian refuge that is to be installed and copy inF.
e Advise the approximate dates of when the pedestrian refuges will be installed —
e Confirm when the pedestrian refuges have been installed - ||| [ GczcIN

Cheers and Merry Xmas.



bud-Topabew!
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21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,
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21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,




































21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,


















21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
shared path on Waikanae Bridge is being constructed.

e trial the locations, which if successful will be made permanent in 2024-2027 as part of the $3m
Speed Management Plan Implementation Programme.

Note that:
e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,
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Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae
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e motor vehicles have the right of way at the Pedestrian Crossing points.

o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
motorists travel speeds for both directions of travel.

¢ ftraffic surveys will be undertaken east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove to assess the affects
of the changes in traffic volumes.

o further publicity will be undertaken for the wider community.

Yours sincerely,









21 December 2023
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21 December 2023

Dear Resident

Te Moana Road, Waikanae

This letter is to inform you that three temporary Pedestrian Crossing Points will be installed by the NZ
Transport Agency on Te Moana Road at the locations illustrated in attachment 1.

The purpose of the Pedestrian Crossing Points is to:

e assist pedestrians to cross Te Moana Road safely given that traffic volumes are forecast to
increase as a result of southbound vehicles being detoured from Old SH1 while the clip on
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o four Driver Feedback signs will be installed east of Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove displaying
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of the changes in traffic volumes.
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Yours sincerely,









Fom: [

Sent time:  01/15/2024 11:19:38 AM
- I
2024-01-15 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING

POINTS - Update
Attachments: image00l.png scan ronm 2023-12-18-16-35-39.pdf

Subject:

Hi everyone.

I hope you had a good holiday._ there is interest in Te Moana Road and the temporary

traffic management.

There are several e-mails being circulated re the temporary traffic management in Te Moana Road from within the Community
and from the Waikanae Community Board.

That being the case it would be helpful to get an update on the following:

1.

a. Please confirm that the temporary pedestrian refuges will be installed on Te Moana Road before the traffic is diverted
from Old SH1.

b. Please confirm the status of installing the two driver feedback signs facing EASTBOUND traffic, east of Fleetwood
Grove and east of East of Park Avenue.

2.

a. Please confirm the status of installing the two driver feedback signs facing WESTBUND traffic, east of Fleetwood

Grove and east of East of Park Avenue Plus 1 x sign west of the expressway.
3.

a. Please confirm that the monitoring of traffic volumes on Te Moana Road at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 (in the latter half of
February 2024 once traffic volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work) has been
arranged.

4.

a. Please arrange for the berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points as illustrated on the attached
plans.

5. - - Temporary Pedestrian Refuge east of Windsor Ave by the fire station:
a. May be removed if it causes issues for FENZE. They will advise.

b. FENZ have requested the installation of some No stopping lines opposite the Fire Station to assist egress. | will
investigate.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 7:43 AM

Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

il

Thanks for meeting us yesterday.

A couple of comments in red in your e-mail following last nights site visit to confirm that sufficient lighting exists to illuminate
the temporary pedestrian crossing points.

Catch up with you at 10.30am via Teams.



Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 4:23 PM

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

i

Thanks for the meeting earlier today.
To confirm what was discussed and agreed on, the following:

1. Two speed feedback signs (1 permanent and 1 temporary) are required to be installed by NZTA, both facing eastbound
traffic:

a. Temporary sign (East of Fleetwood Grove) - Sign only, there is an existing pole and 114mm socket. Agreed.

b. Permanent sign (East of Park Avenue) including pole and socket. Agreed.

c. Waka Kotahi to pay for the temporary sign, and KCDC to pay for the permanent sign providing the supply and install

cost of the new sign is reasonable.

d. WTA confirmed they have a used sign available in the ITS store in Porirua. Noted.

2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on KCDC's plans.

a. KCDC to inspect the sites at night to confirm sufficient visibility at current locations. Proceed with the installation at
the three locations as the lighting is no less than what exists for several of the existing pedestrian refuges, and it is at
a level that combined with the infrastructure outlined below will be visible to motorists..

. Ramps — Yellow plastic. Agreed.

. No obstructions to be in the road shoulders, like islands or hold rails. Agreed.

. Refuge islands to be from ground mounted black and yellow rubber berms with hit sticks. Agreed.

. Hit sticks or cones to be added to the existing kerbs. On reflection hit sticks may be better if we can attach to the kerb,
.i.e. the temporary crossing points are gated.

f. Further attention to be given to appropriate signage. Perhaps a T221 Hazard warning on each approach and a RG-17.1
(RD6L) on the nose of each island?

. Waka Kotahi to install and pay for the temporary crossings. Agreed.

. ATMP needs to be submitted.

i. No stopping lines are NOT to be installed. If parking becomes an issue KCDC will sort.

a. KCDC to ensure that the berms are mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.

DT O n T
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3. Actions:
a. KCDC to undertake consultation with adjacent residents. Agreed. We are planning to deliver letters tomorrow and
undertake some publicity.

4. Note:

-. I I o contactable

required.
b. KCDC will be undertaking some monitoring of traffic volumes on Te Moana Road (west of the expressway and east of
Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove). This will assist future comm'’s.

Regards

Email: I
Teams: I



Mobile: |GG

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea

Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2023 8:11 am

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender's
email address and know the content is safe.

i

Further to yesterday’s meeting and as a precursor to today’s | need to confirm tonight when it is dark that the proposed
crossings can easily be seen my motorists.

If not, we won't install PLUS we will be recommending that ‘New Road Layout’ signs are installed on each approach to each
crossing.

We are essentially balancing the risk of having no pedestrian refuge with increased traffic volumes versus pedestrian refuges
that are not illuminated at night for pedestrians.

The current Level of Service (delays) to pedestrians crossing Te Moana Road is D (unacceptable) which is why we had a number
of these in the Forward Works Plan.

With Pedestrian Refugees the LOS decreases significantly even with a significant increase in traffic volume, i.e. a 50% increase
has been allowed for.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www _kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 6:45 AM

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

Thanks for your email [

'l work with [JJj and our traffic management team to get this implemented.
I (<2 e really appreciate the support from KCDC for this project.
Merry Christmas everyone and happy holidays.

Many thanks



Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

44 Bowen Street, Pipitea, Wellington 6011
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141

twitter | youtube | facebook

DA
»\l ORT www.nzta.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Monday, 18 December 2023 5:08 pm

Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender's
email address and know the content is safe.

Hi- (KCDC — Please note item 4)

As discussed, we have been out on site and checked the locations of both the two additional speed feedback signs and the
three temporary crossing points.

The locations are marked on the attached plans.
Please note:

1. Two speed feedback signs are required to be installed by NZTA both facing eastbound traffic, east of Park Avenue and east
of Fleetwood Grove.
2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on the attached plans.
a. At these locations they are clear of driveways and will enable traffic to turn right into driveways without stopping
following traffic.
b. These locations are where we propose to install permanent Pedestrian Crossing Points in the future.
c. Temporary pathing is not required, and pedestrians will be required to cross the berm. Please advise when the
crossing points are in, and we will arrange mowing of the berm (where required).
d. We will review what comm’s is required from our end with respect to advising the adjacent landowners and the wider
public..
e. We anticipate that the shoulder will be kept open, ramps will be provided, and the central refuge will comprise
temporary kerbing, safe hit posts and RG-17.1 signs
3. NZTA actions:
a. Install the temporary pedestrian crossing points x 3 and advise when done.
b. Install the 2 x speed feed back signs and advise when done.
4. KCDC actions:
a. Arrange berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.
b. Ensure that the 2 speed feedback back signs are installed and retained for westbound traffic at two locations, i.e. east
of Park Avenue and east of Fleetwood Grove PLUS 1 x sign on Te Moana Road west of the expressway.
c. Arrange for traffic counting to be undertaken at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 in the latter half of February 2024 once traffic
volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work.
d. Ensure that once the permanent pedestrian crossing points are confirmed that they are illuminated.
e. Il - discuss the comms, adjacent residents, FENZ?, the public?



I hope this helps.

Regards

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:37 PM
To:
Subject: Your scan (Scan to My Email)

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.
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From: ]

Sent time: 01/17/2024 08:55:00 AM

To: I

Subject: 2024-01-16 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - Monitoring Summary
Attachments: image001.png  image002.png

| forgot to send this to you yesterday.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 1:17 PM
To:
Cc:

Subject: 2024-01-16 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - Monitoring Summary

i

and | visited Te Moana Road today at 12pm.
Summary notes follow (shared with NZTA) pIus- has recorded our observations on his phone (if required).

a. Traffic free flowing along Te Moana Road between Old SH1 and the expressway.

b. Maximum queue length observed waiting to turn south at the Te Moana Road interchange — 12 vehicles.

c. Noissues along Old SH1.

d. Pedestrians may have some challenges crossing Te Moana Road due to the lack of gaps between vehicles which is why

the additional temporary refuges are being installed.

e. At peak times it is possible that traffic exiting some side roads who wish to turn right will experience significant
delays, e.g., Ngarara Road and Park Ave. Suggest that these two intersections are monitored especially in the am
peak.

f. Vehicles were queued approximately 2/3rds up the south bound offramp to Kapiti Road — Consideration may need to

be given to installing a ‘hidden queue’ sign on the expressway.

Cheers
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Fom:
Sent time: 01/16/2024 01:11:02 PM

To: -

ce I S

2024-01-16 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
POINTS - Update

Attachments: image001.png
Hilll

Thanks for meeting us today.

Subject:

Actions following today’s meeting:

1. KCDC - to do a nighttime driver-over following the installation of the temporary pedestrian refuges.
2. KCDC - Undertake a drive over of Te Moana Rd. Summary fundings follow at site visit at 12pm Tuesday 16 January 2024:

a. Traffic free flowing along Te Moana Road between Old SH1 and the expressway.

b. Maximum queue length observed waiting to turn south at the Te Moana Road interchange — 12 vehicles.

c. Noissues along Old SH1.

d. Pedestrians may have some challenges crossing Te Moana Road due to the lack of gaps between vehicles which is why
the additional temporary refuges are being installed.

e. At peak times it is possible that traffic exiting some side roads who wish to turn right will experience significant
delays, e.g., Ngarara Road and Park Ave. Suggest that these two intersections are monitored especially in the am
peak.

f. Vehicles were queued approximately 2/3rds up the south bound offramp to Kapiti Road — Consideration may need to
be given to installing a ‘hidden queue’ sign on the expressway.

3. NZTA - Advise KCDC once the temporary pedestrian refuges have been installed.
4. NZTA — Submit TMP for ‘signoff’ by KCDC given it now involves a local road.

5. NZTA — Additional temporary markings required to 2 x sites.

6. TOC — Ongoing monitoring of the signals

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 1:48 PM
To:

Subject: RE: 2024-01-15 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS - Update

Hill

The traffic diversion starts tomorrow morning, and the temporary crossings will not be installed today. The final detail of the
crossing must still be agreed with KCDC. | will send out a meeting invite for tomorrow.

In terms of the driver feedback signs, the permanent sign will be new (KCDC's to pay for it), and the temporary sign we will get
from the Downer yard in Porirua. | asked Downer to confirm that it’s still operational — If not, we will lease one from Approach
Signs.

Cheers

Email: I
Teams: NG
Mobile: |

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea



Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:
Sent: Monday, 15 January 2024 11:20 am

Subject: 2024-01-15 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS - Update

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender's
email address and know the content is safe.

Hi everyone.

I hope you had a good holiday. there is interest in Te Moana Road and the temporary
traffic management.

There are several e-mails being circulated re the temporary traffic management in Te Moana Road from within the Community
and from the Waikanae Community Board.

That being the case it would be helpful to get an update on the following:

1

a. Please confirm that the temporary pedestrian refuges will be installed on Te Moana Road before the traffic is diverted
from Old SH1.

b. Please confirm the status of installing the two driver feedback signs facing EASTBOUND traffic, east of Fleetwood
Grove and east of East of Park Avenue.

2.

a. Please confirm the status of installing the two driver feedback signs facing WESTBUND traffic, east of Fleetwood

Grove and east of East of Park Avenue Plus 1 x sign west of the expressway.
3.

a. Please confirm that the monitoring of traffic volumes on Te Moana Road at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 (in the latter half of
February 2024 once traffic volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work) has been
arranged.

4.

a. Please arrange for the berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points as illustrated on the attached
plans.

5. |- Temporary Pedestrian Refuge east of Windsor Ave by the fire station:
a. May be removed if it causes issues for FENZE. They will advise.
b. FENZ have requested the installation of some No stopping lines opposite the Fire Station to assist egress. | will

investigate.
Kapiti Coast District Council
www kapiticoast.govt.nz

From
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 7:43 AM

Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

i



Thanks for meeting us yesterday.

A couple of comments in red in your e-mail following last nights site visit to confirm that sufficient lighting exists to illuminate
the temporary pedestrian crossing points.

Catch up with you at 10.30am |-

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 4:23 PM

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

i

Thanks for the meeting earlier today.

To confirm what was discussed and agreed on, the following:

1. Two speed feedback signs (1 permanent and 1 temporary) are required to be installed by NZTA, both facing eastbound
traffic:

a. Temporary sign (East of Fleetwood Grove) - Sign only, there is an existing pole and 114mm socket. Agreed.

b. Permanent sign (East of Park Avenue) including pole and socket. Agreed.

c. Waka Kotahi to pay for the temporary sign, and KCDC to pay for the permanent sign providing the supply and install

cost of the new sign is reasonable.

d. WTA confirmed they have a used sign available in the ITS store in Porirua. Noted.

2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on KCDC'’s plans.

a. KCDC to inspect the sites at night to confirm sufficient visibility at current locations. Proceed with the installation at
the three locations as the lighting is no less than what exists for several of the existing pedestrian refuges, and it is at
a level that combined with the infrastructure outlined below will be visible to motorists..

. Ramps — Yellow plastic. Agreed.

. No obstructions to be in the road shoulders, like islands or hold rails. Agreed.

. Refuge islands to be from ground mounted black and yellow rubber berms with hit sticks. Agreed.

. Hit sticks or cones to be added to the existing kerbs. On reflection hit sticks may be better if we can attach to the kerb,
.i.e. the temporary crossing points are gated.

f. Further attention to be given to appropriate signage. Perhaps a T221 Hazard warning on each approach and a RG-17.1
(RD6L) on the nose of each island?

. Waka Kotahi to install and pay for the temporary crossings. Agreed.

. ATMP needs to be submitted.

i. No stopping lines are NOT to be installed. If parking becomes an issue KCDC will sort.

a. KCDC to ensure that the berms are mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.

® O n T

. D

3. Actions:
a. KCDC to undertake consultation with adjacent residents. Agreed. We are planning to deliver letters tomorrow and
undertake some publicity.

4. Note:

-. I o 1 contactable

required.
b. KCDC will be undertaking some monitoring of traffic volumes on Te Moana Road (west of the expressway and east of
Park Ave and Fleetwood Grove). This will assist future comm'’s.

Regards



Email: I
Tearns: I
obile: I

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2023 8:11 am

To: I
—

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender’s
email address and know the content is safe.

i

Further to yesterday’s meeting and as a precursor to today’s | need to confirm tonight when it is dark that the proposed
crossings can easily be seen my motorists.

If not, we won’t install PLUS we will be recommending that ‘New Road Layout’ signs are installed on each approach to each
crossing.

We are essentially balancing the risk of having no pedestrian refuge with increased traffic volumes versus pedestrian refuges
that are not illuminated at night for pedestrians.

The current Level of Service (delays) to pedestrians crossing Te Moana Road is D (unacceptable) which is why we had a number
of these in the Forward Works Plan.

With Pedestrian Refugees the LOS decreases significantly even with a significant increase in traffic volume, i.e. a 50% increase
has been allowed for.

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 6:45 AM

Subject: RE: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

Thanks for your email-

it work witHJfij and our traffic management team to get this implemented.



_ team — we really appreciate the support from KCDC for this project.
Merry Christmas everyone and happy holidays.

Many thanks

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency

44 Bowen Street, Pipitea, Wellington 6011
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141

twitter | youtube | facebook

From:
Sent: Monday, 18 December 2023 5:08 pm

Subject: 2023-12-18 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - SPEED FEEDBACK SIGNS and TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSING POINTS

CAUTION: The sender of this email is from outside Waka Kotahi. Do not click links, attachments, or reply unless you recognise the sender’s
email address and know the content is safe.

Hi[Jij (KCDC - Please note item 4)

As discussed, we have been out on site and checked the locations of both the two additional speed feedback signs and the
three temporary crossing points.

The locations are marked on the attached plans.
Please note:

1. Two speed feedback signs are required to be installed by NZTA both facing eastbound traffic, east of Park Avenue and east
of Fleetwood Grove.
2. Temporary Pedestrian Crossing points are to be installed at the locations as highlighted on the attached plans.
a. At these locations they are clear of driveways and will enable traffic to turn right into driveways without stopping
following traffic.
b. These locations are where we propose to install permanent Pedestrian Crossing Points in the future.
c. Temporary pathing is not required, and pedestrians will be required to cross the berm. Please advise when the
crossing points are in, and we will arrange mowing of the berm (where required).
d. We will review what comm’s is required from our end with respect to advising the adjacent landowners and the wider
public..
e. We anticipate that the shoulder will be kept open, ramps will be provided, and the central refuge will comprise
temporary kerbing, safe hit posts and RG-17.1 signs
3. NZTA actions:
a. Install the temporary pedestrian crossing points x 3 and advise when done.
b. Install the 2 x speed feed back signs and advise when done.
4. KCDC actions:



a. Arrange berms to be mowed and maintained opposite the crossing points.

b. Ensure that the 2 speed feedback back signs are installed and retained for westbound traffic at two locations, i.e. east
of Park Avenue and east of Fleetwood Grove PLUS 1 x sign on Te Moana Road west of the expressway.

c. Arrange for traffic counting to be undertaken at RP1160, 2020 and 3785 in the latter half of February 2024 once traffic
volumes have stabilised following the opening and people returning to work.

d. Ensure that once the permanent pedestrian crossing points are confirmed that they are illuminated.

. - — discuss the comms, adjacent residents, FENZ?, the public?

o

I hope this helps.

Regards

Kapiti Coast District Council

www.kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Monday, December 18, 2023 4:37 PM
To:

Subject: Your scan (Scan to My Email)

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email
and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.

The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient
please do not copy, use or disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.
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From: ]

Sent time: 01/17/2024 08:53:38 AM

To: I

ce: I I
Subject: 2024-01-17 Te Moana Road AND Waikanae Clip on bridge - Monitoring Summary
Attachments: image001.png  image002.png

i
| visited Te Moana Road today between 7.55 and 8.15am today (i.e twice) travelling in an anticlockwise direction.

Summary notes follow (shared with NZTA):
a. It took me between 15 and 20m to do the loop from Waikanae Bridge travelling in an anticlockwise direction.
b. Traffic free flowing along Te Moana Road between Old SH1 and the expressway.
¢. Maximum queue length observed waiting to turn south at the Te Moana Road interchange: run 1 —around 8am: no
gueues; run 2 —around 8.15am — queues extending to around 100m west of Park Ave.
. Noissues along Old SH1.
. Ngarara Road — no queues observed either run.
. Park Ave — no queues run 1; 4 vehicles queued run 2.
. Vehicles were queued approximately 50% up the south bound offramp to Kapiti Road

m -~ O Q

I will do another run either tomorrow or Friday around 8.45am.

In summary, issues.



bud-zooabew!



bud-Topabew!



From: I

Sent time: 10/02/2023 12:47:27 PM

To: e
Subject: FW: Waikanae Bndge Clip-On TMP

Kapiti Coast District Council

www kapiticoast.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 11:17 AM

To
Cc:

Subject: FW: Waikanae Bridge Clip-On TMP

i

Hope you can help.

We are urgently trying to get the TMP approved for the clip-on work at Waikanae bridge as construction need to get underway
to open the bridge back up before the Christmas break. | contacted ||l 2t WTA and he pointed out that KCDC had
some concerns — See emal below. Do you perhaps know what the status of the application is and when approval may be
granted?

Cheers

Emai
Teams
Mobit: I

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

From:

Sent: Friday, 29 September 2023 1:57 pm
To

Cc:

Subject: Re: Waikanae Bridge Clip-On TMP

Hi

Thanks for copying me in on this. Who is the person at KCDC's end that we should follow up with? Is it || lli

Il and | are working to try to close any remaining concerns out and get the TTM approval issued by Monday.

Regards



From:

Sent: Friday, 29 September 2023 1:26 pm
To!

Cc:

Subject: RE: Waikanae Bridge Clip-On TMP

I

There was a lot of loose ends from a local rca perspective that | believe needed clarification prior to saying yes.

Once they are happy | am more than happy to sign off, but issues around the footpath, when works can actually occur given
Water Works along Kapiti Road etc as it relates to the detour route etc as below.

KCDC (black) Higgins (red)

Why not trial the Stop & Go of the bridge while the sealing of Bridge Deck is happening (during day—time) A question for

_ To get a proper gage on how the stop/go will affect road users, | would suggest it needs to be active from 7am
to 7pm

The last time we had Stop & Go on this section was the Chipsealing and there were long delays. But this was a long Chipsealing
site, cars travelling long distances one way. The Bridge site will only be say 200m so a faster turnaround. The 2 sections of Old
SH1 we chipsealed under stop/go were about 200 metres long, maybe closer to 300 at the Otaihanga end, the other sections
were run under a contraflow. The bridge is a lot closer to the Te Moana Road intersection than the Chipseal sites were, so more
chance traffic will back up through that intersection and also the Elizabeth intersection including over the railway tracks on
Elizabeth Street. Once this happens, it makes it very difficult to flush out the northbound traffic.

Why don’t we do the Detour during Day time and have traffic lights during the night hours? Changing the site setup with no
pedestrian access will be easier.? Pedestrians or no pedestrians will make no difference to the time it will take changing the
site over from a one way with detour to a stop/go, it will still be one lane over the bridge. The only difference is, if there aren’t
pedestrians on the bridge then there is potential to make the one lane wider which would be beneficial to the heavier vehicles
and wider loads, but it will still be one lane. The extra work swapping the site over daily will mean a significant increase in cost
for the client, additional staff and plant on dayshift and nightshift + the Highway signage will need to be removed and re-set
daily.

Our biggest risk will be the back log of traffic on the Expressway of people wanting to get off at Kapiti Road. This tail is most
likely to be on the expressway, this worries us. Fair comment, rephasing of those lights should solve that issue though?

Pedestrian closure of the Bridge has been seen as a sensible option too. I've confirmed with- that this is okay, but
comms will need to be done and a sign on the track by the Footbridge. Good option and good vision by- additional or
one-off signs can be printed at Approach signs if required. Comms will play a major part in this, no matter what type of closure
is agreed on. Comms that have been suggested are VMS boards, pre-conditioning for 2 weeks and active for the duration of the
project, advertise in the local newspaper, Radio station adverts, advertising on various social media platforms, letter drops,
emails to business and all emergency services, use WTOC message boards on the Kapiti expressway.

We also have discussed the residents on the south side, they will need to be contacted by letter drop etc. Their trip home from
the north will be extended greatly. Green will be the preferred way home to avoid the Kapiti Road Works. A letter drop to
these residents will not be a problem, | would assume you would want everyone between the river bridge and Otaihanga
notified including Kebbell Drive and Aston Road? Or are you thinking even further south?. Considering the work on Kapiti
Road, the alternative detour route sounds like a good option.

Also a big one is to make sure the road can be opened for our emergency services. Both ways. In the case of an emergency as
discussed in yesterday’s meeting, we can add stop/go signage to the TMP for the northbound traffic so we can stop the
northbound flow to allow any emergency services through that need to go southbound over the bridge. Comms will be vital
here, so all emergency services know that this is in place should they require it.

Wengton Transport A|||ance

DDI:
Mobile:

erom:

Sent: Friday, 29 September 2023 12:51 pm

To:
Cc:
Subject: Waikanae Bridge Clip-On TMP




i
Apologies for the urgency.

I’'m following up on the TMP for the Waikanae Bridge Clip-On. Do you perhaps know when this will be approved. We need to
get construction going asap in order to get the bridge open again before the Christmas break.

Would be great to get your response soon.

Cheers

Email: I
Teams: I
Mobile: I

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
Floor 5, 44 Bowen Street, Pipitea
Private Bag 6995, Wellington 6141, New Zealand

This message, together with any attachments, may contain information that is classified and/or subject to legal privilege. Any
classification markings must be adhered to. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, disclose, disseminate,
copy or use the message in any way. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by return email

and then destroy the original message. This communication may be accessed or retained by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency
for information assurance purposes.



o
Sent time: 09/15/2023 04:25:46 PM

To -

Subject: RE: Waikanae Bridge Detour.

Attachments: image006.png image007.png image008.png image002.png
Please see feedback below in RED.

Why not trial the Stop & Go of the bridge while the sealing of Bridge Deck is happening (during day—time) A question for_ To geta
proper gage on how the stop/go will affect road users, | would suggest it needs to be active from 7am to 7pm

The last time we had Stop & Go on this section was the Chipsealing and there were long delays. But this was a long Chipsealing site, cars
travelling long distances one way. The Bridge site will only be say 200m so a faster turnaround. The 2 sections of Old SH1 we chipsealed under
stop/go were about 200 metres long, maybe closer to 300 at the Otaihanga end, the other sections were run under a contraflow. The bridge is a
lot closer to the Te Moana Road intersection than the Chipseal sites were, so more chance traffic will back up through that intersection and also
the Elizabeth intersection including over the railway tracks on Elizabeth Street. Once this happens, it makes it very difficult to flush out the
northbound traffic.

Why don’t we do the Detour during Day time and have traffic lights during the night hours? Changing the site setup with no pedestrian access
will be easier.? Pedestrians or no pedestrians will make no difference to the time it will take changing the site over from a one way with detour
to a stop/go, it will still be one lane over the bridge. The only difference is, if there aren’t pedestrians on the bridge then there is potential to
make the one lane wider which would be beneficial to the heavier vehicles and wider loads, but it will still be one lane. The extra work swapping
the site over daily will mean a significant increase in cost for the client, additional staff and plant on dayshift and nightshift + the Highway
signage will need to be removed and re-set daily.

Our biggest risk will be the back log of traffic on the Expressway of people wanting to get off at Kapiti Road. This tail is most likely to be on the
expressway, this worries us. Fair comment, rephasing of those lights should solve that issue though?

Pedestrian closure of the Bridge has been seen as a sensible option too. I've confirmed with- that this is okay, but comms will need to be
done and a sign on the track by the Footbridge. Good option and good vision b- additional or one-off signs can be printed at Approach
signs if required. Comms will play a major part in this, no matter what type of closure is agreed on. Comms that have been suggested are VMS
boards, pre-conditioning for 2 weeks and active for the duration of the project, advertise in the local newspaper, Radio station adverts,
advertising on various social media platforms, letter drops, emails to business and all emergency services, use WTOC message boards on the

Kapiti expressway.

We also have discussed the residents on the south side, they will need to be contacted by letter drop etc. Their trip home from the north will be
extended greatly. Green will be the preferred way home to avoid the Kapiti Road Works. A letter drop to these residents will not be a problem, |
would assume you would want everyone between the river bridge and Otaihanga notified including Kebbell Drive and Aston Road? Or are you
thinking even further south?. Considering the work on Kapiti Road, the alternative detour route sounds like a good option.

Also a big one is to make sure the road can be opened for our emergency services. Both ways. In the case of an emergency as discussed in
yesterday’s meeting, we can add stop/go signage to the TMP for the northbound traffic so we can stop the northbound flow to allow any

emergency services through that need to go southbound over the bridge. Comms will be vital here, so all emergency services know that this is in
place should they require it.

Happy to discuss further.

Kind Regards

Higgins shov

Higgins Contractors Limited

From:
Sent: Friday, 15 September 2023 8:06 am
To:

Subject: Waikanae Bridge Detour.

i



Ive just had a chat with a couple of people around the office and they have come up with some good points, there maybe an easy answer to
these as I’'m sure you have thought of these options.

Why not trial the Stop & Go of the bridge while the sealing of Bridge Deck is happening (during day—time)
The last time we had Stop & Go on this section was the Chipsealing and there were long delays. But this was a long Chipsealing site, cars
travelling long distances one way. The Bridge site will only be say 200m so a faster turnaround.

Why don’t we do the Detour during Day time and have traffic lights during the night hours? Changing the site setup with no pedestrian access
will be easier.?

Our biggest risk will be the back log of traffic on the Expressway of people wanting to get off at Kapiti Road. This tail is most likely to be on the
expressway, this worries us.

Pedestrian closure of the Bridge has been seen as a sensible option too. I've confirmed with- that this is okay, but comms will need to be
done and a sign on the track by the Footbridge.

We also have discussed the residents on the south side, they will need to be contacted by letter drop etc. Their trip home from the north will be
extended greatly. Green will be the preferred way home to avoid the Kapiti Road Works.

Also a big one is to make sure the road can be opened for our emergency services. Both ways.
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The material in this email is confidential to the individual or entity named above, and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient please do not copy, use or
disclose any information included in this communication without Kapiti Coast District Council’s prior permission.
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om:

Sent time: 09/15/2023 08:06:14 AM

To: |
Subject: Waikanae Bridge Detour.

Attachments: image00l.png image002.png image003.png image004.png
Hill

Ive just had a chat with a couple of people around the office and they have come up with some good points, there maybe an easy answer to
these as I’'m sure you have thought of these options.

Why not trial the Stop & Go of the bridge while the sealing of Bridge Deck is happening (during day—time)
The last time we had Stop & Go on this section was the Chipsealing and there were long delays. But this was a long Chipsealing site, cars
travelling long distances one way. The Bridge site will only be say 200m so a faster turnaround.

Why don’t we do the Detour during Day time and have traffic lights during the night hours? Changing the site setup with no pedestrian access
will be easier.?

Our biggest risk will be the back log of traffic on the Expressway of people wanting to get off at Kapiti Road. This tail is most likely to be on the
expressway, this worries us.

Pedestrian closure of the Bridge has been seen as a sensible option too. I've confirmed with- that this is okay, but comms will need to be
done and a sign on the track by the Footbridge.

We also have discussed the residents on the south side, they will need to be contacted by letter drop etc. Their trip home from the north will be
extended greatly. Green will be the preferred way home to avoid the Kapiti Road Works.

Also a big one is to make sure the road can be opened for our emergency services. Both ways.
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